20 LC 112 0568

House Resolution 1702

By: Representatives Singleton of the 71<sup>st</sup>, Trammell of the 132<sup>nd</sup>, Smith of the 70<sup>th</sup>, and Bonner of the 72<sup>nd</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating Ashley and David Stamper on the birth of their daughter; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, on March 5, 2020, Ashley and David Stamper became the proud parents of a
- 4 beautiful baby girl, Ella Grace Stamper; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the joyful new parents work for the very successful family business, Danko
- 6 Concrete Construction, located in Atlanta, Georgia; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Danko Concrete Construction employs over 200 loyal men and women and has
- 8 been an ongoing business in the community for decades; and
- 9 WHEREAS, Danko Concrete Construction employees are like family to the Clifton family
- and are proud associates of Ashley and David; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Ella was born to a host of happy and welcoming family members, including
- 12 grandparents William D. Clifton, Shrenna Clifton-Clark, Barbra Anne Martin, and Eric Todd
- 13 Stamper; uncle, John Clifton; and aunts, Chrysta Alicia Stamper and Samantha Danielle
- 14 Wade; and
- 15 WHEREAS, born with a wealth of family and friends, Ella is adored by all who lay eyes on
- her, and all are eager to see her first steps and learn what her first words will be; and
- 17 WHEREAS, Ashley and David are outstanding citizens of Georgia, and the birth of their new
- daughter has brought great joy to all who are privileged to know them.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body congratulate Ashley and David Stamper on the birth of their
- 21 daughter, Ella Grace Stamper, and wish a long and happy life for this new Georgian.

20 LC 112 0568

22 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

- 23 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 24 proud parents of Ella Grace Stamper.